
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Lidgett Park Methodist 
Church, Lidgett Place, Roundhay, Leeds LS8 1HG  
Monday, 26th February, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
M France-Mir - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shahzad - Moortown; 

 
J Bowden - Roundhay; 
Z Hussain - Roundhay; 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser - 0113 37 88021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 27 
NOVEMBER 23 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Monday, 27th November 
2023. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  KING'S AWARD FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
(KAVS) AND THE KING'S AWARD FOR 
ENTERPRISE (KAE) SCHEMES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which introduces a 
verbal update to be provided to the Community 
Committee to promote both the King’s Award for 
Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 

13 - 
14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides the 
Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 

15 - 
28 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which brings to 
members’ attention an update of the work which 
the Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provides opportunities for further questioning, 
or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working. 
 

29 - 
42 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor which requests Members to consider 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal 
year. 
 

43 - 
46 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday, 17th June 2024 at 6pm. Venue 
TBC. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2024 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dowson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden, M France-Mir, 
S Hamilton, L Martin, M Rafique and 
E Taylor 

 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Councillor Shahzad was unable to attend the meeting. Further to a vote that 
took place at the beginning of the municipal year to elect Cllr Dowson as 
Deputy Chair for the duration of the 2023/2024 municipal year, it was  
RESOLVED – That Councillor J Dowson be Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors M Shahzad and Z Hussain. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised by members of the public. 
 

31 Minutes of the previous meeting - 4 September 2023  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held Monday, 4th 
September 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

32 Best City Ambition Update  
 

The report of the Head of Policy introduced a verbal update on the Best City 
Ambition refresh. Mike Eakins, Head of Policy was in attendance, and 
provided Inner North East Community Committee Members with the following 
information: 

 The Best City Ambition was launched two years ago, and this was the 
first refresh. 

 The Best City Ambition focussed on tackling poverty and inequalities 
using an evidence based focus. 

 There were three main pillars: 
- Health and Wellbeing 
- Inclusive Growth 
- Zero Carbon 

 Headlines for Inner North East Leeds– the growth rate in Inner North 
East Leeds has grown by 5.8% and home ownership is higher than the 
Leeds average. It was confirmed that there are also fewer people in 
social rented accommodation.  

 Ways of measuring progress – use of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs), Joint Strategic Assessment and the Leeds Social Progress 
Index. 

 Members were provided with a demonstrate on use of the Leeds Social 
Progress Index tool1 and explained that there are 3 main headlines: 
Basic Human Needs, Foundations of Wellbeing and Opportunity. It was 
confirmed that colleagues are working on version 2 of the Leeds Social 
Progress Index tool and Leeds is the second local authority to adopt 
this. 

 The Leeds Social Progress Index tool is in its early development but 
has capabilities to track development over a number of years, to 
evidence whether Leeds / each ward is moving in the right direction in 
terms of the 3 main headlines. 

 Members were also provided with an overview of Leeds Observatory2. 
It allows you to select specific streets and neighbourhoods and there is 
an ambition for the Leeds Social Progress Index tool to be able to do a 
similar thing. 

 
In responding to questions from Committee Members, the following was 
confirmed: 

 The Leeds Social Progress Index tool does not currently show data at 
street level and is currently just ward level information at the moment. 
The ambition in the future is to be able to provide this type of 
information. 

 The Gross Value Added (GVA) measurement as per the Leeds Social 
Progress Index tool includes businesses in the selected area. 

                                            
1 https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/leeds-social-progress-index  
2 https://observatory.leeds.gov.uk/  

Page 8

https://www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com/leeds-social-progress-index
https://observatory.leeds.gov.uk/


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2024 

 

 Appendix A of the Leeds Social Progress Index tool: further information 
and methodology, includes information on the definition of each of the 
data points. 

 A lot of detailed information will need to be requested from officers 
rather than obtaining such information from Leeds Observatory and/or 
the Leeds Social Progress Index tool. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the updates provided by the Head of Policy, as well as 
comments made during discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor L Martin left the meeting at 18:48. 
 

33 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the 
CRIS and Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Andrew Kyrover introduced himself as the new Neighbourhood Services 
Officer responsible for Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) in the Inner North East 
Community Committee area and explained he is in post until 31st March 2024. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Summer 
Bands in 
Leeds Parks 
2024 

Leeds 
International 
Concert 
Season (LCC) 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown 
and 
Roundhay 

£1,650 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

 
The following was highlighted: 

 Wellbeing Budget Position 2023/24. The remaining available balance is 
£7,439.79. 

 The application for Meanwood Walking Festival has been approved by 
DDN since the last Community Committee meeting held on 4th 
September 2023. 

 The application for Move Mates Leeds has been declined since the last 
Community Committee meeting held on 4th September 2023. 

 Ward Pots Budget 2023/24. The overall remaining available balance is 
£37,393.24. A breakdown per ward was provided as outlined in Table 2 
of the submitted report. 

 Youth Activities Fund position 2023/24. The remaining available 
balance is £0.71. 

 Capital Budget 2023/24. The remaining available balance is £3,948. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2023/24. The remaining 
available balance is £75,481.55. A breakdown per ward was provided 
as outlined in Table 5 of the submitted report. 

 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – 
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1). 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval as outlined in the 

table above. 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision. 
d. Details of the projects Declined. 
e. Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 2). 
f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3). 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4). 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5). 

 
34 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provides regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
The following was highlighted: 

 An update on the multi-sport camp of the summer holidays that took 
place at Scott Hall Leisure Centre. It was confirmed that it was an 
enjoyable day. 

 As part of the White Ribbon Campaign councillors in Moortown were 
joined by members of the public to tie a white ribbon to a tree to raise 
awareness about what men and boys can do to end violence against 
women and girls. Another event is planned in Chapel Allerton Square 
by ward members on the 3rd December at 11am.  

 A breakdown of LASBT figures were provided and it was noted that 
there has been an increase in the INE area. 

 The available balance for the INE HAP is £17,677.97. It was noted that 
applications are being looked at. Members commented on the 
importance of applications and bids being received in a timely manner 
so that they’re successful. A comment also referred to works that need 
doing on the ‘old shop site’ at the Beckhills estate and for the 
engagement officer to look into this. 

 The success of the opening of Chapel Allerton playground. 

 The second round of bidding for a mini holland scheme for Roundhay 
will soon be starting and this will increase walking and cycling in the 
locality. An update as this progresses will be provided to the Inner 
North East Community Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and updates. 
 

35 Any Other Business  
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th February, 2024 

 

Members discussed themes for the next formal Inner North East Community 
Committee meeting and agreed to work this around the topic of ‘environment’. 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 26th 
February 2024 at 6pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:20. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

 Report to: Inner North East Community Committee 

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Manager 

Date: 26th February 2024                                           For discussion 

Title: King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award 
for Enterprise (KAE) schemes 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Inner North East Community Committee with an update on the King’s 

Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) 

schemes.  

 

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal update to the Community Committee is to promote both the King’s Award for 

Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 

3. The committee is asked for assistance in identifying groups/organisations who might 
qualify for the schemes and also exploring whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy 
can help the committee in the work they do with the local community.    
 

4. There will be an opportunity for Elected Members to provide suggestions for their locality 

and to ask questions. 

 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the verbal update and offer 

any questions, as well as recommendations regarding the King’s Award for Voluntary 

Service KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blan
[...]
e Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

 

Recommendations 

 

41. Members are asked to consider/approve: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 20). 

b. Wellbeing/YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 24 - 25). 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 26). 

d. Details of the projects Declined (paragraph 27). 

e. Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 2) (paragraph 28). 

f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3) (paragraph 29 - 31). 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (paragraph 32). 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (paragraph 33). 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee  

(Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

Report author:  Localities Officer - Zahir Lunat  
 
Date:    26 February 2024                                    for consideration 

Inner North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team 
is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 
a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  

 

Main issues 
              Updates by theme  
               
              Employment and Skills: Cllr Mahalia France-Mir  
 

Universal Credit  
 

3. The number of people who are claiming Universal Credit (UC) due to unemployment, as of 

November 2023, in the Inner North East Community Committee area is 3,834. This is an 

increase of 111% 
[...]
 and wellbeing 
applications. Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the 
intended benefits. 

              Conclusions 
 

50. The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the Community 
Committee.  

Recommendations 

51. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and comment 
as appropriate. 

Background documents1 

52. None. 

                                                        
1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents should be 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee (Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 

Roundhay wards) 

Report author: Natasha Prosser, Governance Officer, 0113 3788021 
 
Date: 26th February 2024                                               For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2024/2025   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to consider agreeing the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal year. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee.  

 

3. This report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings for 2024/25, 

in line with previous practice. The proposed schedule has been compiled with a view to 

ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the forthcoming municipal 

year. 

4. The 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, Z Hussain, L Martin and 
M Rafique 

 
 

37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor France-Mir and Councillor 
Taylor. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised by members of the public. 
 

43 Minutes of the previous meeting - 27 November 23  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday, 27th 
November 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

44 King's Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King's Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships introduced a report that 
provided information regarding the King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) 
and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.  
 
The report asks members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify 
for the schemes and exploring whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy 
can help the committee in the work they do with the local community. 
 
The Deputy Lieutenants for West Yorkshire attended the meeting and 
explained that the cost of applying for the award is free, and the lieutenancy 
are looking at liaising with local community groups and organisations. 
Members were asked to provide any local group names, and/or contact 
details to the lieutenancy so that they can get in contact with them and 
provide them with some information regarding the award, as well as the 
criteria. 
 
The award is not easily obtained and provides organisations and businesses 
the use of the logo on all correspondence and use for their own benefit. The 
award is seen as a ‘prestige’ and will potentially help organisations and 
groups obtain additional funding from other sources. 
 
Organisations such as DAZL Dance and Friends of Roundhay Park have 
previously won the award. 
 
Members were asked to get in contact with Ms Baker if they had any 
organisations and groups in mind for the lieutenancy to contact, to recognise 
the work of organisations and groups across Leeds. 
 
Ms Baker can be contacted on the following email: 
susan.baker@ntlworld.com and/or at the following address: West Yorkshire 
Lieutenancy Office, Bowcliffe Hall, Bramham, Wetherby, LS23 6LP. 
 
The scheme is open 1st June until 15th September 2024. 
 
In responding to questions from Committee Members, the following was 
confirmed: 

 A lot of groups and organisations never heard of the scheme, and it 
has been running for quite some years. The lieutenancy has been 
looking for ways to promote the scheme and felt local ward members 
are best placed to suggest local groups and organisations. 

 The application to nominate a group or organisation is considered 
straight forward. It must be somebody not involved in the organisation 
to nominate the group or organisation. All the groups put forward are 
checked for eligibility, and the lieutenants will visit the groups and 
spend some time with them going through the criteria and checking 
their governance arrangement and accounts etc. Once everything has 
been checked over, the nominations go to a central committee based 
in London, and the announcement of the winners ties up with the Kings 
birthday on 14th November 24. 

mailto:susan.baker@ntlworld.com


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

 The Deputy Lieutenants cannot put forward any nominations as they’re 
the ones who will be doing the assessments against the criteria. 

 Councillors are not asked to support the application process, unless 
they are personally involved with the group or organisation. If they do 
decide to support the group or organisation, they must explain how 
they have personally benefitted them in a personal capacity, or a family 
member. 

 The group or organisation must be volunteer led but can have paid 
staff working for them.  

 Nominations are assessed nationally, and the award is considered 
difficult to get. But once this has been achieved, it is a prestigious 
award and groups must be exceptional to receive it. 

 Organisations must be well governed in terms of the criteria and 
eligibility. If groups are unsuccessful, they can re-apply in the next 3 
years. 

 To apply for the award, somebody must nominate the group, and 2 
letters of support must be put forward. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Lieutenants for attending the meeting and the 
Committee shared their appreciation for the work the lieutenancy is doing in 
recognising local volunteer groups and organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the verbal update and comments during discussion of 
this item. 
 

45 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Meanwood 

Park Comm 

Tennis 

Programme 

(Children’s 

Lessons) 

Leeds 

Community 

Tennis 

Programme 

(LCC) 

Moortown £700.00 

(YAF) 2024-

25 

Approved 

Roundhay 

Park Summer 

Tennis 

Camps 

(Children 8-

12) 

Leeds 

Community 

Tennis 

Programme 

(LCC) 

Roundhay £1,000.00 

(YAF) 2024-

25 

Approved 

 
The following information was highlighted: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

 Wellbeing Budget Position 2023/24. The remaining balance stands at 
£7,439.79. 

 No projects have been considered and approved by DDN since the last 
Community Committee meeting. 

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 27th of November 
2023 the following project was declined - Meanwood Park Community 
Tennis Programme (Adult’s Lessons). 

 Ward Pots Budget 2023/24. The remaining available balance overall 
stands at £35,138.76. A breakdown per ward was provided as per 
Table 2 of the submitted report. 

 Youth Activities Fund 2023/24. There is a remaining available balance 
of 0.71. 

 Capital Budget 2023/24. There is a remaining available balance of 
£12,348. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2023/24. There is an overall 
remaining balance of £75,481.55. A breakdown per ward was provided 
as per Table 5 of the submitted report. 

 
RESOLVED – To note/consider: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 20). 
b) Wellbeing/YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 24 

- 25). 
c) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 

26). 
d) Details of the projects Declined (paragraph 27). 
e) Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 2) (paragraph 28). 
f) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3) (paragraph 

29 - 31). 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (paragraph 32). 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

(paragraph 33). 
 

46 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
The following was discussed: 

 Proactive work is being carried out to increase uptake with flu and 
Covid-19 vaccinations, to reduce hospital admissions. 

 An overview of ASB cases in the last 3 months as per the statistics in 
the submitted report. It is noted that generally cases decrease in the 
winter months and increase again in the summer months. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

 There is on-going work with partners to tackle issues associated with 
Roundhay park, in terms of parking, BBQs and picnics. 

 2 Premises Closure Orders have been granted in the last quarter in 
Beckhill Fold and Harehills Avenue to give neighbours respite, they 
have been extended for a further 3 months pending full possession 
proceedings. 

 The last Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) meeting will be held in March 
2024. Councillor Dowson explained that these meetings provide 
residents with the opportunity to ensure the housing and estates they 
live in, are well looked after. There is something in the pipeline for 
residents to remain involved in the process, but further clarity is 
awaited. 

 A representative from Meanwood Valley Partnership attended the 
meeting and provided some information on the Meanwood Walking 
Festival. She explained they are trying to do a walk every month, and 
the recent walk was successful with Councillors Shahzad and Hamilton 
attending. Several bags of litter were collected and the joint effort in 
clearing the litter was acknowledged. Members commented on the joint 
effort between volunteers and the ‘Litter Free’ movement in Leeds.  

 A member commented that Tropical World, and the Butterfly 
Conservation are dedicating wildflower meadows, to benefit butterflies 
and moths. An update on this can be provided at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and comments during 
discussion of the item. 
 

47 Any Other Business  
 

Representatives from local organisations attended the meeting, and provided 
the following information: 
 
Girlguiding Leeds – it has been difficult recruiting volunteers recently, and 
there is a focus to recruit adults. There are 100 more volunteers this year, 
than last year but more is needed. Some of the youngest volunteers are aged 
only 4 years old, and there are children looking at litter and street lighting to 
make sure everything is ok for their community. It was acknowledged that the 
cost of transport has increased significantly and Girlguiding are trying to think 
more creatively and locally, as they are unable to get people to events. 
Funding has helped pay for new merchandise, and a new logo, which has 
helped create something ‘bold’ and assisted with recruitment. Girlguiding 
allow people to borrow toolkits and screwdrivers, to help girls learn life skills 
you wouldn’t learn elsewhere.  
 
Meanwood Valley Partnership – there is a series of events in July 2024, that 
will bring together voluntary groups in Meanwood. There will be a series of 
workshops taking place, as part of the summer festival and will take place 
locally. They thanked the Committee for funding Meanwood lights and 
explained they have received grant claims to develop a community garden. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held in June 2024 

PHAB Leeds – the organisation is flourishing and is for all disabled and abled 
people in any part of Leeds. Anne explained that she is the oldest volunteer at 
PHAB, and they are currently looking for some more volunteers to join. PHAB 
take in people who are going into a carer’s profession, and only last week, got 
some new volunteers aged 16-18 years of age. PHAB offer a range of 
activities such as bingo, dance, music, and pool. There are also outings and 
residential visits. 
 
The Committee thanked all the volunteers for the amazing work they are 
doing, and for the community. 
 

48 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to consider agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 
municipal year. 
 
The following dates and times were proposed to the Community Committee: 

 Mon, 17 June 24, 6pm 

 Mon, 16 Sept 24, 6pm 

 Mon, 25 Nov 24, 6pm 

 Mon, 17 Feb 25, 6pm 
 
It was noted that the June date may clash with Eid Al-Fitr. Therefore, dates 
are subject to change further to additional consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the above. 
 

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting is proposed as June 2024. An exact 
date, time, and venue is TBC. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:25. 
 


